From September 2008 QST © ARRL
indices over the few days before and after this
year’s contest, it’s clear that Murphy paid us
a visit in the form of disturbed conditions.
Saturday was at the end of a disturbed period,
with conditions improving a bit on Sunday.
Even so, the high latitude conditions were
definitely upset, rendering the all-important

W2CG 651,210
VE3RM 648,870
Multioperator Unlimited
Transmitters (MM)
K3LR 4,043,754
W3LPL 3,691,749
W1UE 2,591,016
K1CX 2,516,616
K1TTT 2,328,900
W4ML 1,601,613
W3PP 1,562,775
N6RO 1,106,040
K7ZSD 873,042
WØAIH 673,017
Single Operator
15 Meters (SOSB-15)
NR5M 57,288
KC7V 24,300
AC5O 21,432
N8PR 18,963
WØVX 14,706
W7UPF 12,540
KC6R 11,556
KE3WM 10,989
KØRH 9,078
W4SUL 7,560
Single Operator
20 Meters (SOSB-20)
K2XA 431,244
W7WA 317,349
N4PN 217,536
VO1HE 158,730
VO1KVT 113,610
W8TWA 94,536
W7BJN 90,936
W9NY 88,068
K2MFY 77,517
WR2G 76,050
Single Operator
40 Meters (SOSB-40)
W6YI 68,175
N4QV 29,568
WDØBGZ 21,021
AA4VV 16,218
K8DJC 16,215
AD8J 13,395
W3TMZ 9,912
K7AO 9,711
VA3XH 7,104
W8JMF 6,630
Single Operator
80 Meters (SOSB-80)
ND8DX 25,311
N3YD 19,824
K4KZZ 13,104
WA2AOG 11,376
K8OQL 4,851
KU4BP 2,430
NA4M 2,430
WI9H 1,932
WO9S 1,725
KI6PG 570
Single Operator
160 Meters (SOSB-160)
KT1V 12,282
W2MF 9,936
K5RX 5,967
WF2W 3,060

N4XL 269,028
Single Operator QRP
(SOAB QRP)
K4CIA 102,465
W6QU
  (W8QZA, op) 62,886
N1TM 45,318
VA3DF 32,625
K3TW 29,484
WA8WV 25,347
N8XA 24,948
KA5PVB 19,032
K5KLA 18,585
K5ZE 17,388
Single Operator
10 Meters (SOSB-10)
K4WI 3,672
NA4CW 2,301
W6GMT 1,692
K4JRB 1,089